Authority: Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE18.65, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on

September 30, October 1 and 2, 2020

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 151-2021

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, respecting the introduction of overnight permit parking on Coe Hill Drive, Crosby Avenue, Gooch Avenue, Old Dundas Street, Ormskirk Avenue, Underwood Avenue and Van Stassen Boulevard.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Municipal Code Chapter 925, Permit Parking, is amended as follows:
- A. By inserting in Schedule A (Permit Parking), the following in alphabetical order by street name:

(In Column 1 Street)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Location)	(In Column 4 Period)	(In Column 5 Time)
Coe Hill Drive	Even	Ellis Gardens and Windermere Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Coe Hill Drive	Even	The Queensway and Ellis Gardens	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Crosby Avenue	Odd	Bralorne Crescent/Warren Crescent and Varsity Road/Doran Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Gooch Avenue	Odd	Magwood Court and Van Stassen Boulevard	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Gooch Avenue	Odd	Underwood Avenue/Gooch Avenue and Magwood Court	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Old Dundas Street	Odd	Varsity Road and Lundy Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Ormskirk Avenue	Even	Ripley Avenue and Ormskirk Court	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Ormskirk Avenue	Even	South Kingsway and Ripley Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

2 City of Toronto By-law 151-2021

(In Column 1 Street)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Location)	(In Column 4 Period)	(In Column 5 Time)
Underwood Avenue	Odd	Varsity Road and Gooch Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Van Stassen Boulevard	Odd	Irmac Court and Skylark Road	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Van Stassen Boulevard	Odd	Skylark Road and Gooch Avenue	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.
Van Stassen Boulevard	Odd	Varsity Road and Irmac Court	All times	12:01 a.m. to 7:00 a.m.

Enacted and passed on March 10, 2021.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, Interim City Clerk

(Seal of the City)